a significant impact on the financial statements of the Group. There currencies were not being forward hedged

in 2020 or 2019 which means the Group exposure is covered spot.

38

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk in the event of a capital increase with equity contributions paid in

NOK. The Group will enter into forward contracts to reduce the exchange rate risk on cash flows from

significant capital increases. In 2020, the Group entered into forward contracts to hedge the proceeds from a

private placement. The private placement was denominated in NOK and the proceeds were exchanged to USD

through forward contracts. This led to a foreign currency exchange gain of USD 2.6 million, being the difference

between exchange rates in the forward contracts and the exchange rate on the date of receipt of funds from

the private placement.

To manage the general currency risk, the management reviews whether to enter into forward contracts for

USD/NOK or USD/EUR or using other financial instruments to hedge this risk.

Sensitivities

The table below sets out the effects on the Groups net profit from an increase or decrease in NOK/USD

exchange rates:

 2020 2019
in $ thousands NOK/USD +5 % NOK/USD -5 % NOK/USD +5 % NOK/USD -5 %

Effect on net profit 369 -408 378 -418

Interest rate risk

The Group is by its loan facility with floating interest rate exposed to fluctuations in the interest rate. Any

change in the interest rate will influence the interest cost of the group. No hedging instruments concerning

interest rates were applied during 2020 or 2019.

Sensitivities

The table below sets out the effects on the Groups interest cash flows from a change in interest rates:

 Change in interest rate 100 bps
in $ thousands 2020 2019

Effect on cash flows from interest rates 149 250

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk in the case that receivables from customers are not paid. The customers are

in general large companies with good credit ratings. For new customers, a credit evaluation is performed.

Furthermore, the freight contracts contain a payment clause ensuring prepayment of a significant part of the

contract value. Ageing analysis of trade receivables is presented in note 10. Provision for doubtful accounts has

been made at year-end.

Liquidity risk

Illiquidity may arise if the Group is not able to pay its financial commitments at due date. The Group applies